Cash outflow from current business operations 1,158 6,328 0 6,328

B. Investment activities

1.  Investments in property, plant and equipment -149 -423 -423

2.  Investments in intangible assets -1,301 0 0

3.  Investments in finance investments 0   0 0

4.  Investments in the acquisition of Saphira -2,886 0 0

5.  Cash receipts from sale of assets 0 0 0

Cash outflow from investment activities -4,336 -423 0 -423

C. Financial activities

1.  Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0

2.  Dividend payouts 0 0 0

Cash outflow from financial activities 0 0 0 0

D. Net change in cash funds -3,178 5,905 5,905

E. Cash funds at the beginning of the period 12,606 6,486 6,486

F. Cash funds at the end of the period 9,428 12,391 0 12,391

INCOME STATEMENT CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH IFRS

TO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTSTO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS36 37

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY BEFORE ADJUSTMENT

in KEuros
Restated

Subscribed
capital

Treasury
shares

Total of
subscribed

capital Capital reserve
Retained

earnings OCI

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income Net profit Equity

30.09.2015 34,011 -121 33,890  -11,595 4,064 0 23,754 50,113

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposal of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity transactions with shareholders

   Dividend payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes recognized without affecting income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Group earnings for the 1st half-year of 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,273 9,273

Allocation to retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31.03.2016 34,011 -121 33,890   -11,595 4,064 0 33,027 59,386

TO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTSTO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS38 39

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AFTER ADJUSTMENT

in KEuros
Restated

Subscribed
capital

Treasury
shares

Total of
subscribed

capital Capital reserve
Retained

earnings OCI

Accumulated other
comprehensive

income Net profit Equity

30.09.2015 34,011 -121 33,890  -11,595 4,064 -469 23,871 49,761

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposal of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity transactions with shareholders

   Dividend payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes recognized without affecting income 0 0 0 0 0 -238 0 -238

Group earnings for the 1st half-year of 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,273 9,273

Allocation to retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31.03.2016 34,011 -121 33,890   -11,595 4,064 -707 33,144 58,796

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposal of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity transactions with shareholders

   Dividend payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 -10,168 -10,168

   Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes recognized without affecting income 0 0 0 0 0 -237 0 -237

Capital increase from company funds 3,401 0 3,401 0 -3,401 0 0 0

Group earnings for the 2nd half-year of 2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,003 10,003

Allocation to retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30.09.2016 37,412 -121 37,291   -11,595 663 -944 32,979 58,394

Acquisition of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposal of treasury shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Equity transactions with shareholders

   Dividend payout 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Other changes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Changes recognized without affecting income 0 0 0 0 0 119 0 119

Group earnings for the first half-year of 2017 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,300 10,300

Allocation to retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31.03.2017 37,412 -121 37,291   -11,595 663 -825 34,279 68,813

TO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTSTO SHAREHOLDERS_INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT_INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS40 41

Segment reporting for the business year 2016/2017

in KEuros

Presentation
by business
areas

Management
consulting /

Transformation
consulting

System
integration Products / Licenses Other Total

Earnings position 31
.0

3.
20

17

Pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r

31
.0

3.
20

17

Pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r

31
.0

3.
20

17

Pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r

31
.0

3.
20

17

Pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r

31
.0

3.
20

17

Pr
ev

io
us

 y
ea

r

Sales 74,958 60,264 1,276 1,930 6,598 6,637 0 0 82,833 68,831